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Honorable Jim Bennett


Commissioner, Department of Labor


RSA Union Building


100 North Union Street


Montgomery, Alabama  36130-3500





Labor Department – Uniforms – Funds – Clothing – Employees, Employers, Employment





The Alabama Department of Labor (“Department”) may purchase shirts and jackets bearing the Department’s emblem for its compliance officers to wear while performing their official duties, but only if the clothing is necessary for its officers to safely and effectively perform their official duties and only if such expenditure is reasonable under the circumstances.





Dear Mr. Bennett:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Does the Alabama Department of Labor have the authority to purchase shirts and jackets and affix the Department’s emblem on them for its compliance offi�cers to wear while performing their specific employ�ment duties?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Alabama Department of Labor is an executive and administrative department of the state.  Ala. Code § 25-3-1 (1992).  The Department is under the direction, supervision, and control of the Commissioner of Labor (“Com�missioner”).  Ala. Code § 25-3-2 (1992).





	The Legislature charged the Commissioner with administering chapter 7 of title 25 of the Code and gave him the “authority to employ such assistants as may be necessary in the discharge of his official duties.”  Ala. Code § 25-3-3(a) (1992).  The Commissioner also has the duty and the authority to “investi�gate labor disputes and to promote the peaceful and voluntary adjustment and settlement thereof.”  Ala. Code §  25-3-3(b) (1992).  Nothing in the Code specifically addresses whether the Commissioner or the Department has the author�ity to authorize the expenditure of funds to purchase clothing for the Depart�ment’s inspectors. 





	This Office has previously addressed whether administrative agencies may disperse money to purchase garments for agency officers to wear while per�forming their official duties.  In an opinion to the Honorable David S. Maxey, this Office stated as follows:





	If the Plumbers & Gas Fitters Examining Board deter�mines that special items of clothing are necessary for compliance officers to wear while in the perform�ance of their official duties, and if that determination is rea�sonable under the circumstances, the Board may then expend funds for the purpose of purchasing those garments for the official use of its employees.  





Opinion to Honorable David S. Maxey, Attorney at Law, dated January 31, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00098.  In another opinion, this Office stated that “[r]egulatory and compliance officers may wear uniforms that have emblems affixed thereto if such an item is necessary for that person to safely and effec�tively carry out his or her duties.” Opinion to Kenneth L. Joiner, County Administrator, Calhoun County Commission, dated March 6, 2007, A.G. No. 2007-054 (citation omitted).





	Based on these previous opinions, the Department may purchase shirts and jackets with the Department’s emblem affixed thereto for its officers to wear while performing their official duties.  Funds may be expended for such pur�chases, but only if the special clothing is necessary for its officers to safely and effectively perform their official duties.  Such determination must be reasonable under the circumstances.








CONCLUSION





	The Alabama Department of Labor may purchase shirts and jackets bear�ing the Department’s emblem for its compliance officers to wear while per�forming their official duties, but only if the clothing is necessary for its officers to safely and effectively perform their official duties and only if such expendi�ture is reasonable under the circumstances.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Pete Smyczek of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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